Radio test report
20144101301-Ver 2.01
based on:
FCC part 15C, section 15.225 (Ed 10-1-15)
Payment terminal
P68 THE ARC
P68.0.01
Revision history Report number: 20144101301-Ver 2.01

Manufacturer : Payter B.V.
Trade mark  : P68 THE ARC
Type designation : P68.0.01
FCC ID : 2AHPPP68001
Hardware version  : v04
Serial number : P6X20160400041
Firmware release : v2.0.0.0.sp7.emv-6-g37fd08a-dev
3 Test schedule
Tests are carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 7 “Summary” of this
report.
Tests are carried out at the following location:
• Telefication, Zevenaar
The sample of the product is received on:
• 16 March 2016
Tests are carried out between:
• 16 March and 4 May 2016
 Page:  6 of 19
                                   Main module Report number:  20144101301-Ver 2.01
4 Product documentation
For production of this report no product documentation has been used.
5 Observations and comments
None.
6 Modifications to the sample
Initially the sample did not fulfil the requirement for radiated emissions at 144 MHz.
A ferrite was internally mounted around the IFM cable between the Main PCB and IFM PCB.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area:
INTENTIONAL RADIATOR OPERATING IN THE FREQUENCY BAND 13.11 – 14.01 MHz
The sample is tested according to the following specification:
FCC part 15C, section 15.225 (Ed 10-1-15)
 Page:  7 of 19
                                   Main module Report number:  20144101301-Ver 2.01
8 Conclusions
The samples of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 7 of this report:
The results of the tests as stated in this report, are exclusively applicable to the product item as
identified in this report. Telefication accepts no responsibility for any stated properties of product
items in this test report, which are not supported by the tests as specified in section 7 “Summary”.
All tests are performed by:
name : ing. P.A. Suringa
Review of test methods and report by:
name : ing. R. van Barneveld
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
Date  : 1 June 2016
name : ing. M.T.P.M. Wouters v/d Oudenweijer
function : Director Certification
signature :
 Page:  8 of 19
Test results module Report number: 20144101301-Ver 2.01
Test results module
1 General information
1.1 Equipment information
Type of equipment Payment terminal
Modulation ASK
Emission designator  14K0K1D
Bit rate Up to 848 kbps
Operating frequency  13.56 MHz
Duty cycle (during testing) 54 %
 Page:  9 of 19
Test results module Report number: 20144101301-Ver 2.01
2 Emission tests
2.1 Field strength of the emission in the band 13.110 – 14.010 MHz
Compliance standard : FCC part 15, subpart C, section 15.225 (a), (b), (c)
Method of test  : ANSI C63.4-2014, sections 5.3 & 8.2.1; FCC part 15, subpart A,
section 15.31 (f) (2), 15.33, 15.35.
Test results   : Graph
(Unit in dBμV/m)
Date: 16.MAR.2016  10:47:12
The maximum field strength at 13.56 MHz is: 80.1 dBμV/m (3 m distance)
Measurement uncertainty +3.0 / -2.5 dB
Remark: in the plots above, the limit is modified for an inverse linear distance extrapolation factor of
40 dB/decade.
 Page:  10 of 19